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29 August 2006           
 
AUSTRALIAN PIPELINE TRUST ANNOUNCES 18.1% OPERATING PROFIT GROWTH 

AND INCREASED ANNUAL DISTRIBUTION 
 
The Australian Pipeline Trust (APA) today announced an 18.1% increase in operating profit after tax 
and minorities but before significant items for the year ended 30 June 2006 to $60,661,000. 
 
APA is one of the leading ASX-listed energy transmission businesses in Australia with interests in 
more than 8,000km of natural gas pipeline infrastructure, a CSG processing plant, gas storage 
facilities and a high voltage direct current interconnector system including a 180km underground 
electricity transmission cable. 
 
The profit increase in 2006 was the sixth consecutive operating profit increase since APA listed in 
2000. APA Directors have declared a final unfranked distribution of 6.0 cents per unit (cpu), taking 
the full year distribution for 2006 to 24.0 cpu, an increase of 1.5 cpu, or 6.7% over the previous year.  
 
Significant items net of tax for the year totalled a gain of $1,885,000, compared with a significant 
gain of $58,157,000 in the previous year. Net profit after significant items for FY 2006 was 
$62,546,000, down from $109,508,000 in FY 2005 as a result of the significant items and the 
consequence of the restatement of net profit following the introduction of Australian equivalents of 
International Financial Reporting Standards.  
 
Total revenue increased 3.2% to $379,028,000, driven by a 4.4% increase in pipeline transportation 
revenue as a result of new capacity contracts, the acquisition of Murraylink in March, and full 12 
month contributions from the acquisitions in the previous year (the Goldfields Gas Transmission 
Pipeline, the Parmelia Gas Business and the minority interest in Carpentaria Gas Pipeline). 
Settlement of an “acquired” dispute regarding tariffs is also included in pipeline revenue.  
 
The reduction in transportation revenue on the Moomba to Sydney Pipeline under the Gas 
Transportation Deed (GTD), which was foreshadowed in previous financial reports, was largely 
mitigated by additional revenue from other customers. 
 
APA Managing Director Mick McCormack said the 2006 year was a year of growth for APA - both 
organic and through acquisition.  
 
“The profit improvement was due mainly to a full 12 month contribution from two major 
acquisitions in the previous year, increased pipeline transportation revenue across all pipelines and a 
reduction in operating costs arising from the integration of APA’s Western Australian gas business.   
 
“The past year has been an important period for APA, with a significant acquisition in electricity 
transmission assets which will assist us in our strategy to diversify and become one of Australia’s 
leading energy transporters. 
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“The acquisition and developments completed this year had given APA a truly national footprint 
with significant investments in every mainland State,” Mr McCormack said. 
 
Mr McCormack said APA’s bid for GasNet was also a strategically important transaction which fits 
APA’s commitment to invest in quality transmission assets which enhance its ability to grow 
distributions for unitholders.  
  
“A successful completion of the bid will allow APA to increase gas flows between New South Wales 
and Victoria by increasing the utilisation of GasNet’s interconnect linking these two States. 
 
“APA will continue to look to increasing unitholder distributions by at least CPI by enhancing the 
utilisation of its existing portfolio of pipeline assets and by acquiring pipeline and complementary 
assets. 
 
“I believe we have successfully achieved this goal this year,” Mr McCormack said. 
 
Outlook 
 
Operating cashflows from the business are expected to remain strong and APA Directors are 
confident that APA will continue to grow cash distributions in 2007 by at least CPI. 
 
The company advises that no franking credits are currently available as a result of the additional tax 
deductions arising from APA’s entry into the tax consolidation regime in FY 2004. 
 
 
 
Contacts: 
Mick McCormack, Managing Director  
Australian Pipeline Limited 
Telephone: +61 2 9693 0011                
Email: - mmccormack@pipelinetrust.com.au
http://www.pipelinetrust.com.au
 
Media Enquiries 
Paula Hannaford, Managing Director    
Gavin Anderson & Company                         
Telephone: +61 413 940 180                  
Email: phannaford@gavinanderson.com.au 
 
 
About Australian Pipeline Trust (APA)   
The Australian Pipeline Trust is the major ASX-listed energy transmission company in Australia with interests in more 
than 8,000km of natural gas pipeline infrastructure, a CSG processing plant, gas storage facilities and a high voltage 
direct current interconnector system including a 180km underground transmission cable. The Trust has a varied and 
quality customer base including AGL, Cooper Eromanga Basin Producers, Xstrata, Newmont, CS Energy, BHP Billiton, 
Zinifex, Incitec Pivot, Origin, Energex, RioTinto, Nickel West and WPC. 

mailto:jmcdonald@pipelinetrust.com.au
http://www.pipelinetrust.com.au/
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

Change Compared to 
2005 

 

 Year ended 
 30 June 

2006 
$’000 

 Year ended 
30 June 

2005 
$’000 $’000 % 

Operating results – before significant items     
Pipeline transportation revenue 278,956 267,235 11,721 4.4 
Electricity transmission revenue 3,188 - 3,188 - 
Other tolling revenue 1,199 - 1,199 - 
Other pipeline revenue – pass through 85,727 89,304 (3,577) (4.0) 
Other revenue 9,958 10,773 (815) (7.6) 
Total revenue 379,028 367,312 11,716 3.2 
EBITDA 200,402 178,876 21,526 12.0 
Net interest expense 71,121 64,149 (6,972) (10.9) 
EBIT 161,553 142,503 19,050 13.4 
Pre-tax profit 90,433 78,043 12,390 15.9 
Income tax expense (29,438) (26,382) (3,056) 11.6 
Operating profit after tax and minorities, before 
significant items 60,661 51,351 9,310 18.1 

Significant items     
SCC repair provision/expense (11,300) (23,530) 12,230 - 
Tariff dispute resolution 3,262 - 3,262 - 
Due diligence cost recovered - 2,000 (2,000) - 
Significant items before income tax (8,038) (21,530) 13,492 - 
Tax effect of significant items 2,411 6,459 (4,048) - 
A-IFRS transitional tax adjustment - 39,490 (39,490) - 
Tax-consolidation benefit –APA 7,512 33,738 (26,226) - 
Significant items after income tax 1,885 58,157 (56,272) - 
Profit after income tax and minorities 62,546 109,508 (46,962) (42.9) 

 

Financial Ratios 
 FY 2006 FY 2005 Change compared to 2005 
Earnings Per Unit (cents) – before 
significant items 21.75c 18.67c 3.08c 16.5% 

Earnings Per Unit (cents) after significant 
items 22.43c 39.81c (17.38)c (43.7)% 

Net Tangible Asset Backing per unit  $2.09 $2.18 $(0.09) (4.1)% 

Free Cash Flow per unit (cents) 38.2c 37.6c 0.6c 1.6% 

Interest Cover Ratio 2.3 2.3 - - 

Gearing Ratio (%)  67.9 63.0 4.9 n/a 
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